
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Organisational Development Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 22nd September 2014 at 6.00 pm  
in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, Gloucester Docks 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hilton and 
Norman 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
01452 396125 
tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings: 
 

 Ordinary Meeting of 24 February 2014 

 Special Meeting of 24 March 2014 

 Special Meeting of 26 June 2014 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition of deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 



 

2 
 

 

6.   REALIGNMENT OF THE TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
To receive the report of the Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods concerning 
the realignment of the Tourist Information Centre. 

7.   HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Public Protection concerning the adoption of a revised 
Health and Safety Policy.  

8.   UPDATED EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Pages 49 - 72) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
concerning the adoption of updated HR policies and procedures. 

9.   REALIGNMENT OF THE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SERVICE  
 
To receive the report of the Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods concerning 
the realignment of the Business Improvement Service. 
 
Please note that this report will be published as a separate supplement to the agenda 
when it is available. 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To consider the following Resolution: 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of these items there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item Nos. Description of Exempt Information  
10  Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 
any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a 
Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, 
the authority. 

 

11.   MINUTES (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2014. 

 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING                   Monday 24 November 2014 at 6.00pm. 

 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 12 September 2014 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Aut
[...]
he Mayor or Chair’s consent and 
this may include recording of persons seated in the Public Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 24th February 2014 
 

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Llewellyn, Hilton, Haigh and Wood 
 

  Others in Attendance 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development  
Penny Williams, Interim Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
11.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12. MINUTES  

 
12.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 2013 and 24 January 2014 were 

approved as correct records and signed by the Chair, subject to the minutes of 9 
December recording that Councill
[...]
proved by Members of the Organisational 
Development Committee. 
 

14. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND OFFICER STRUCTURES  
 

14.1 Members considered the report of the Head of Legal and Policy Development which 
sought clarification of delegated functions within the Constitution relating to the 
approval of staffing structures.   

 
14.2 Members debated the report at length and concluded that there were significant 

benefits to any changes to organisational structure being presented to them and it 
was for the Committee to decide if it was appropriate for them to make those 
decisions. 

 
14.3 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Organisational Development 

Committee remain unchanged. 
 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 7 July 2014 at 18.00 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:20 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 24th March 2014 
 

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Llewellyn, Hilton, Haigh and Wood 
 

  Others in Attendance 
Peter Gillett, Corporate Director of Resources 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development 
Tanya Davies, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
  

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

16.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. STATUTORY POST OF HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 

17.1 The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance & 
Resources concerning a proposed change to the responsibility for the statutory post 
of Head of Paid Service. 

 
17.2 Councillor Wood explained that, while the Council had a statutory duty to appoint a 

Head of Paid Service, it was not necessary to tie it to the role of ‘Chief Executive’. 
In line with proposals for management savings identified in the Council’s budget, 
the intention was to delete the post of ‘Chief Executive’ and share the 
responsibilities of Head of Paid Service between the Corporate Director of 
Resources and the Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods for an initial 
period of six months. He advised that a number of options had been considered 
and that the arrangement proposed was operating successfully at a number of 
other local authorities. He also noted that a position with responsibility for policy 
development had recently been created and would also share some of 
responsibilities previously undertaken by the Chief Executive. 

 
17.3 Councillor Haigh requested that the recommendations included an explicit 

commitment to reviewing the arrangements after six months to include 
consideration of all available options prior to a final decision being made. She also 
emphasised the importance of maintaining the Council’s relationships with external 
organisations, particularly in relation to regeneration. 

 
17.4 In response to a question from Councillor Hilton the Corporate Director of 

Resources advised that he anticipated that he and the Corporate Director of 

Page 7



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
24.03.14 

 

Services and Neighbourhoods be able to work collaboratively on all matters and 
would consult with the Leader of the Council as necessary.  

 
17.5 The Chair explained that teams would reallocated under one of the two directors 

and that managers would be empowered to take appropriate decisions without 
escalation. 

 
17.6 RESOLVED –  

 
(1)  That the statutory post of Head of Paid Service becomes the responsibility of 

both Corporate Directors (Peter Gillett, Corporate Director, Resources and 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director, Services & Neighbourhoods), on a shared 
basis, for an initial 6 month period and; 

 
(2)  That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to make any consequential 

amendments to the constitution and; 
 
(3)  That the arrangements come into effect from 1st April 2014; and 
 
(4) That the arrangements be reviewed at the end of the initial 6 month period, to 

include consideration of all available options. 
 

18. APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER AND RETURNING 
OFFICER  
 

18.1 The Committee considered an update from the Corporate Director of Resources 
concerning the appointment of an Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) and a 
Returning Officer (RO). 

 
18.2 The Corporate Director of Resources advised that the recommendation to Council 

at the meeting on 27 March 2014 would ensure that sufficient experience and 
seniority were attached to the ERO/RO proposed. He confirmed that the 
appointment could be reviewed after a period of operation. 

 
18.3 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the update be noted. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

19.1 RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of these items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Section 100I 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  
 
Minute Description of Exempt Information  
 
47 ) Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 

Page 8



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
24.03.14 

 

labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 
20. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

 
20.1 The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

concerning a settlement agreement. 
 
20.2 RESOLVED – That the recommendations, as detailed in the exempt report, be 

approved. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
(SPECIAL MEETING) 

 
MEETING : Thursday, 26th June 2014 

 
PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice-Chair), Haigh and Norman 

 
  Others in Attendance 

Peter Gillett, Corporate Director of Resources 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development 
Ruth Aldridge, Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Tanya Davies, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Hilton 
  

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 

1.1 The Committee noted the following appointments made at the annual meeting of 
Council held on 9 June 2014:  
 
Chair  Councillor James 
Vice Chair Councillor Dallimore 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. REVIEW OF HUMAN RESOURCES & ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND FINAL PROPOSAL  
 

3.1 The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
concerning the responses received and considered during the period of 
consultation on the proposed changes to the Human Resources & Organisational 
Development service, and seeking approval for the proposed structure. 

 
3.2 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR & OD) 

explained that the proposed structure would add value and support the Council in 
achieving its organisational priorities by putting the appropriate posts in place to 
enable the service to focus on interventions and working proactively. She advised 

Page 11



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
26.06.14 

 

that administration of the apprenticeship scheme would be brought in-house and 
that further work on reviewing the operation of the scheme was planned. She noted 
that the proposal would bring the Council closer to the best practice ratio of 1 HR 
practitioner to every 75 members of staff, by moving from the current ratio of 1:150 
to 1:104. 

 
3.3 Councillor Norman welcomed proposals to bring the apprenticeship scheme in 

house and the plans to consider widening the range of apprenticeship opportunities 
available. 

 
3.4 In response to a question from the Chair, the Corporate Director of Resources 

confirmed that approval of the proposals would not serve to prejudice consideration 
of alternative options for service provision in the future, including operating a shared 
service.  

 
3.5 Councillor Haigh raised concerns about the ratio of HR practitioners to staff and 

effect of bringing the apprenticeship scheme in house on the workload of the 
remaining team. 

 
3.6 The Head of HR & OD advised that the proposed structure would improve the ratio 

and that reviewing the apprenticeship scheme would not increase the workload for 
the in-house staff because the NVQ assessors carried out the majority of the 
administration associated with the scheme. 

 
3.7 RESOLVED - that the proposed structure for the Human Resources & 

Organisational Development team, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed. 
 

4. REVIEW OF CORPORATE SUPPORT - CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND 
FINAL PROPOSAL  
 

4.1 The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
concerning the responses received and considered during the period of 
consultation on the proposed changes to Corporate Support team, and seeking 
approval for the proposed structure. 

 
4.2 The Corporate Director of Resources explained the Corporate Support was a small 

team and that the proposed changes to the structure reflected the reduction in 
posts within the Senior Management Team and the forthcoming transfer of events 
to Marketing Gloucester Limited (MGL). 

 
4.3 Councillor Haigh noted that former civic leaders had not been consulted on the 

proposals and expressed concern that the proposed structure would result in 
reduced support for the civic function. She stated that there were concerns about 
the current level of support and that the proposals did not take into account the 
importance of the civic function and the level of support required. She noted that the 
Overvie
[...]
he recruitment process, including advertising the post, which would 
be extensive and would include a strong online presence and use of national 
media. The cost of the recruitment process could not be estimated at the present 
time, however, the Council was likely to benefit from reduced rates available to the 
LGA and the costs would be adequately covered by the savings accrued from the 
vacant post. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the post of Corporate Director of Resources be advertised and recruited 

to.  
 

(2) That the Head of Paid Service role be assigned solely to the Corporate 
Director of Services & Neighbourhoods from the 1st July 2014 following the 
departure of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
6. FINANCIAL SERVICES STAFFING STRUCTURE  

 
6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance concerning minor 

changes proposed to the Financial Services staffing structure previously approved 
by the Committee. 

 

Page 13



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
26.06.14 

 

6.2 The Head of Finance summarised the proposed changes and advised that the new 
structure would deliver resilience and that the introduction of a trainee position 
would enable a degree of succession planning to be built into the service. 

 
6.3 Councillor Haigh welcomed the inclusion of a trainee position and stated that it was 

important for the Council to provide opportunities for career progression. 
 
6.4 The Corporate Director of Resources sated that the new structure would provide 

greater flexibility if the Council chose to consider alternative options for service 
delivery in the future.  

 
6.5 RESOLVED - that the proposed minor restructure for the Financial Services team 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report be agreed. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  17:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  17:30 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



  

 
 

Meeting: Organisational Development 
Committee 

Date: 22 September 2014 

Subject: Review of the Tourist Information Centre – consultation 
responses and final proposal 

Report Of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lucy Wright, Tourist Information Centre Service Manager 

 Email: lucy.wright@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396570 

Appendices: 1. Review of Tourist Information Centre - Consultation 
Document 

2. Consultation responses  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the responses received and considered during the 

period of consultation on the proposed changes to the Tourist Information Centre. 
The report seeks final approval for the proposed structure.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Organisational Development Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the proposed 

structure for the Tourist Information Centre service, set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be agreed.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Proposals to review the Tourist Information Centre team were presented to staff on 

7 July 2014. This was the start of a period of consultation with both staff and 
recognised Trade Unions, with the close of the consultation being on the 7 August 
2014. 

 
3.2 As a result of the consultation, 5 responses were received from staff. The proposals 

were also presented to the Trade Union Consultation Meeting on 9 September and 
Employee Forum on 11 September for comment. 

 
3.3 Due to the positive comments fed back during the consultation period; there has 

been no change to the initial proposals.  
 
3.4 It is acknowledged that change can be difficult and although the proposals are 

positive, all staff will be supported through the change.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



  

 
3.5  It is proposed to carry out the assimilation and ring-fencing applications for the new 

and existing posts as soon as possible.  
 
4.0 Alternative Options considered 
 
4.1 The way in which the Tourist Information Centre is structured to deliver its services 

is a key 
[...]
undancy or early retirement they should 
contact Ruth Aldridge for an informal discussion. 
 
The Council’s free, confidential and external counselling service can be contacted on 01452 
750586.  
 

Timetable 
 

Consultation with Staff      7th July 2014   
Consultation with the Union      7th July 2014  
Close of Consultation      1st August 2014 
Reviewing Feedback      w/c 4th August 2014 
Employee Forum / Organisational Development Committee TBC 
Formation of new team structure     TBC 
 
 

4. How to respond 
 
Please send your comments or questions to: 
 
Lucy Wright 
TIC Manager 
Gloucester Tourist Information Centre 
Tel: 01452 396570 
Email: lucy.wright@gloucester.gov.uk  

Page 29

mailto:lucy.wright@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Meeting: Trade Union Consultation 

Employee Forum 

Organisational Development 
Committee 

Date: 9 September 2014 

11 September 2014 

22 September 2014 

Subject: Health and Safety Policy 

Report Of: Head of Public Protection 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Ed Pomfret, Health, Partnerships and Engagement Manager 

 Email: edward.pomfret@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396069 

Appendices: 1. Proposed revised Health and Safety Policy 

2. List of health and safety procedures and guidance 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Gloucester City Council’s health and safety policy and associated 

documents. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Organisational Development Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

(1) Agree and adopt the revised Health and Safety Policy, as contained in 
Appendix 1. 
 

(2) Ensure that the revised policy is signed by the Corporate Director of Services 
and Neighbourhoods. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 requires that all employers with five or 

more employees have a written health and safety policy and for this policy to be 
reviewed on a reg
[...]
een equipment 
 
PERSONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
Lone working 
Guidance for home working 
 
WORKPLACE TRANSPORT 
 
Safe driving guidelines 
 
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
ASBESTOS 
 
Management of asbestos containing materials 
Asbestos – general guidance 
 
WORK AT HEIGHT 
 
Working at height guidelines 
Safe use of ladders and stepladders 
 
MANAGING CONTRACTORS 
 
General guidance for the use of contractors 
 
EMPLOYEE INVOLVEMENT 
 
Consulting employees on health and safety – guidance for managers 
 
NEW AND EXPECTANT MOTHERS AT WORK 
 
New and expectant mothers at work 
 
YOUNG WORKERS 
 

Page 44



Employment of young persons 
 
LEGIONELLA 
 
Control of legionella bacteria  
 
NOISE 
 
Noise at work 
 
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Organisational Development 
Committee 

Date: 22 September 2014 

Subject: Updated Employment Policies and Procedures 

Report Of: Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Ruth Aldridge 

 Email: ruth.aldridge@gloucester.gov.uk Tel:  396917 

Appendices: 1. Absence Management Policy 

2. Bullying & Harassment Policy 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek members approval to the adoption of updated HR policies and procedures. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Organisational Development Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated 

policies and procedures, as set out in Appendices 1 & 2, be adopted. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 In accordance with best practice and to enable the council to demonstrate ongoing 

compliance with relevant employment legislation, the council is currently reviewing 
and updating its various HR related policies and procedures.  

 
3.2 The policies included in this report cover the council’s approach to Absence 

Management and Bullying & Harassment. 
 
3.2 A comprehensive consultation has been carried out in the
[...]
ints about elected Members, these will be investigated in line 
with the Council’s standards arrangements.  

 
 

Revision History 

Version Made By Effective Date Amendment 

1.0    

1.1    

1.2    

 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 24/03/2014 Organisational Development Committee
	Minutes , 26/06/2014 Organisational Development Committee

	6 Realignment of the Tourist Information Centre
	Review of TIC (Appendix 2)
	Review of the TIC (Appendix 1)

	7 Health and Safety Policy
	Health and Safety Policy (Appendix 1)
	Health and Safety Policy (Appendix 2)

	8 Updated Employment Policies and Procedures
	Updated Employment Policies and Procedures (Appendix 1)
	Updated Employment Policies and Procedures (Appendix 2)

	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 22nd September 2014 
 

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice-Chair), Hilton, Norman and 
Chatterton 
 

  Others in Attendance 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
Ashley Gough, Human Resources 
Sadie Neal, Head of Business Improvement 
Lucy Wright, Tourist Information Centre Service Manager  
Jeff Thomas, Health and Safety Advisor 
Tanya Davies, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
7.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
8. MINUTES  

 
8.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 February 2014 and 24 

March 2014 and 26 June 2014 be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

9.1 There were no public questions. 
 

10. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

10.1 There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

11. REALIGNMENT OF THE TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE  
 

11.1 The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Services and 
Neighbourhoods concerning the realignment of the Tourist Information Centre 
(TIC). 

 
11.2 The TIC Service Manager outlined the proposals and explained that significant 

changes within the service necessitated a modernised structure to take account of 
the additional responsibilities taken on by the team and how the service had 
developed due to increased footfall and income. 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
22.09.14 

 

2 

 
11.3 Councillor Hilton questioned whether the proposed additional cost of the service 

could be adequately covered by the increased revenue. 
 
11.4 The TIC Service Manager noted that profit had spiked in 2009 as a result of the 

arrangement with National Express and that although the effect of this had 
decreased, profit remained at a good level. She explained that the cost of the 
service had been reduced through smarter and more efficient ways of working. 

 
11.5 Councillor Norman noted that the financial information was complicated, but that the 

cost of the service had decreased significantly over recent years.  
 
11.6 The Chair noted that staff was the biggest cost to the service and that it was difficult 

to see how the large reduction in the cost of the service had been achieved. 
 
11.7 The Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods advised that the cost of 

the service had also reduced as a result of shifting the emphasis away from internal 
recharges as the TIC did not draw significantly on the services of other council 
departments. He also noted that profit over recent years had stayed at a consistent 
level. He emphasised the importance of giving the award-winning service the 
opportunity to modernise and also to recognise the additional responsibility taken 
on by the Service Manager. 

 
11.8 RESOLVED - That the proposed structure for the Tourist Information Centre 

service, set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed. 
 

12. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 

12.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Public Protection concerning the 
Council’s health and safety policy and associated documents. 

 
12.2 The Health and Safety Advisor highlighted the proposed changes to the policy, 

which included clear responsibilities for managers and staff, as well as mandatory 
training. 

 
12.3 Councillor Norman asked the Health and Safety to seek clarification on the legal 

position in respect of the timetable for revisiting the policy. 
 
12.4 The Chair noted that Employee Forum had requested some tweaks to the proposed 

policy. 
 
12.5 RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the revised Health and Safety Policy, as contained in Appendix 1, be 

agreed and adopted. 
 
(2) That the revised policy be signed by the Corporate Director of Services and 

Neighbourhoods. 
 
 
 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
22.09.14 

 

3 

 
13. UPDATED EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  

 
13.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development regarding revised ‘Absence Management’ and 
‘Bullying and Harassment’ policies. 

 
13.2 The HR Advisor explained that all HR policies were in the process of being updated 

and simplified to focus on the key information for staff and managers and ensuring 
compliance with current legislation. He noted that consultation had taken place with 
staff focus groups, Trade Union Consultation Meeting and Employee Forum and 
that, following approval, they would be made available through Net Consent and 
staff would be briefed on changes, with training provided as necessary. 

 
13.3 In response to a question from Councillor Norman regarding occupational health 

services, the HR Advisor explained that the Council used the services of an 
external private provider and through a consortium with other district councils. He 
advised that the arrangement was under review and all options for future provision 
would be considered. 

 
13.4 In response to a question from Councillor Dallimore, the HR Advisor confirmed that, 

in respect of complaints from Members against Council officers, Members would be 
treated like members of the public in terms of the process followed, but not in terms 
of status. 

 
13.5 RESOLVED - That the updated policies and procedures, as set out in Appendices 1 

& 2, be adopted. 
 

14. REALIGNMENT OF THE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SERVICE  
 

14.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Business Improvement 
concerning the realignment of the Business Improvement Service. 

 
14.2 The Head of Business Improvement explained that the nature of the service had 

changed significantly over recent months, retaining the business improvement 
focus and taking client services and performance functions. She advised that the 
additional posts proposed would ensure that the Council delivered these functions 
effectively and that the additional cost was in the region of £20,000. 

 
14.3 Councillor Norman asked whether consideration had been given to sharing services 

with Gloucestershire County Council in respect on the IT Client Officer post. 
 
14.4 Councillor Chatterton questioned whether the Civica IT Client Officer was graded at 

the appropriate level to secure the level of expertise and experience needed. 
 
14.5 The Head of Business Improvement advised that the Civica Client Officer post 

would be a part time semi-technical position also responsible for contract 
management, and that there would be provision to buy in specialist expertise when 
required. She explained that the County would continue to provide support to the 
City and was likely to assist with recruitment to the post, however, sharing 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
22.09.14 

 

4 

resources with the County was not viable because their resources were structured 
around their systems and software, which were different from many of the City’s. 

 
14.6 The Chair noted that the grading of the Amey Client Officer post and questioned 

how the role fitted into the management of the Council’s highest value contract. He 
emphasised the importance of robust contract management in light of past 
experiences and stated that Members needed further clarification on the wider 
approach before approving the proposed structure. 

 
14.7 Councillor Norman stated that the Council needed to ensure that contract 

management savings targets could be met and that it must be able to demonstrate 
how they would be achieved. 

 
14.8 The Head of Business Improvement explained that the Head of Neighbourhood 

Services would continue to lead on negotiations with Amey and the client officer 
position was a technical role with process and administrative responsibilities. She 
noted that the post had already been agreed as part of the review of 
Neighbourhood Services in 2013 and that it was proposed to move it into Business 
Improvement to locate all of the client services posts within one service. 

 
14.9 The Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods noted that improvements 

in contract management were required. He urged Members to approve the 
recruitment of the Civica IT Client Officer and seek additional information regarding 
the remaining client services posts. 

 
14.10 RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the Head of Business Improvement proceed with the recruitment of a 

Civica IT Client Officer. 
 
(2) That the remainder of the proposed structure for the Business Improvement 

Service be brought back to a future meeting following clarification of the wider 
approach to contract management.  

 
15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
15.1 RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of these items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended.  
 
Minute Description of Exempt Information  
 
16 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 
 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
22.09.14 

 

5 

 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

16.1 RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 24 March 2014 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

17.1 Monday 24 November at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:45 hours 

Chair 
 

 


